PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MobileSecure, Inc.	11/04/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colubris Networks Inc.		
Street Address:	200 West Street, Suite 300		
City:	Waltham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02451		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7257107

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)248-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: dbush@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Choate, Hall & Stewart, LLP
Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2006200-0006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Devon M. Bush

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment2#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020206 FRAME: 0535

500415259

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, MobileSecure, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 2 Dundee Park, Andover, MA 01810 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, provisional applications and patent applications (including originals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reissues and reexams) identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Colubris Networks Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 200 West Street, Suite 300, Waltham, MA 02451 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are entering into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the definitions given to them in the Purchase Agreement) pursuant to the terms of which Assignor has agreed to assign all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all registered patents, provisional applications and patent applications used principally in connection with the Highwall Business.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this instrument.
- 2. Assignor agrees, for itself and each of its successors and assigns, to: (i) execute upon request any other lawful documents reasonably necessary to secure the grant of any rights hereunder in the United States to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and (ii) to perform, at Assignee's expense, any lawful act, such as providing testimony at an interference or other proceeding, related to the ownership, assignment, procurement and maintenance of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this Assignment and to issue any original or reissue Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall not be construed as a waiver of, or to limit, terminate, modify or derogate from the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

4253134v1

PATENT REEL: 020206 FRAME: 0536 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed, by its duly authorized corporate officer all effective this $4^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2007

ASSIGNOR:

MOBILESECURE, INC.

By: DUNCON I. MARKAY
Title: PRESIDENT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEX_	Cou	nty, ss					NOV.	04	_, 2007
Before the PRESING document, are for its stated evidence of its federal or state of the personal kno	nd such por purpose. identificate ate govern	erson acknow The identity ion, which w mental agence	Secure rledged of such as [] by, []	e, Inc., who to me that person w photograp	ose name is a t he/she sign as proved to ohic identific	signed on to ned such do me throup cation with	the precedure ocument of satisfalls satisfalls signature of the control of the co	ding volunt ctory e issue	arily edybya
				Chla Notary My Con	<i>yla . C.</i> Public mmission E	Valedo xpires:			
				CHER No Commonwed My Con	YL A. TIBAUDO stary Public alth of Massachu mission Expires ne 12, 2009	catto			

4253134v1

PATENT REEL: 020206 FRAME: 0537

Schedule A

Title	Serial/Registration Number	Filing Date
Device and method for detecting unauthorized, "rogue" wireless LAN access points	7,257,107	July 8, 2004

4253134v1

PATENT REEL: 020206 FRAME: 0538